

No. 11-1069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS J. CLARK (202) 514-9084

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The three-part test of Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(b) governs this case.	2
B. The form of the windfall-tax statute reflects its substance as a tax on the difference between two statutorily defined values.	9
1. It is irrelevant whether profit-making value is a “real value” and whether the privatized utilities were actually sold too cheaply.	13
2. There were no “real” variables in the windfall tax, and flotation value was just as much a “driver” of the tax as profit-making value.	18
3. The mathematical reformulation of the windfall tax does not reflect its substance.	21
C. Taxpayer would have this Court accord no weight to the text of the windfall-tax statute.	23
1. The creditability analysis required by the Treasury regulation and case law begins with the tax base as set forth in the foreign statute.	24
2. The extrinsic evidence relied on by taxpayer lacks probative value and should not have been accorded determinative weight.	30
Conclusion.	34
Certificate of compliance	35
Certificate of service.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Savings Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 752 (1974).	6
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Savings Ass’n v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).	6, 30
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).	30
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).	16
<i>Commissioner v. Danielson</i> , 378 F.2d 771 (3d Cir. 1967).	10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 41 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1994).	7
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C. 338 (1999).	8, 25, 27, 29
<i>Graham Co. Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).	31
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982).	6
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).	3, 11
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).	12, 13
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 76 T.C. 493 (1981).	24
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995).	11, 28, 29
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999).	6, 25, 27, 28
<i>Thomas More Law Center et al. v. Obama et al.</i> , No. 10-2388, _ F.3d _ (6th Cir. June 27, 2011).	11
<i>Weiss v. Wiener</i> , 279 U.S. 333 (1929).	14
<i>Wilson v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 193 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1999).	16
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977).	4
 Statutes:	
I.R.C. § 901 (26 U.S.C.).	2, 7, 31

Rules and Regulations:	Page(s)
26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations):	
§ 1.901-2..	2
§ 1.901-2(a)(1).	7
§ 1.901-2(a)(3).	3
§ 1.901-2(a)(3)(i).	6, 24
§ 1.901-2(b).	2, 3, 7, 8
§ 1.901-2(b)(1).	3, 24
§ 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(A).	5
§ 1.901-2(b)(4)(i).	5, 25, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).	4
T.D. 7918, 48 Fed. Reg. 46272 (Oct. 12, 1983).	6
Tax Ct. R. 146.	24
